

S.T. 09 of 2022

Order No. 13

10.05.2023

P.O is on transfer. Ld. ADJ, 1st Court is in charge of this court.

Today is fixed for evidence.

Sole accused on C.B., is present along with his Ld. Advocate.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge files hazira.

No witness is turned up.

Accordingly, case is adjourned today.

To (11.05.2023) for evidence.

D/c. by me:

Addl. Sessions Judge,
F.T.C., Serampore (i.c).

A.S.J., F.T.C (i.c).

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, FAST TRACK COURT,
SERAMPORE.

S.C. No. 30 of 2021

State Vs. Koushik Ghosh, S/o. Sri Swapan Ghosh, Gobra, Shivtala, P.S. Dankuni, district –
Hooghly.

Dankuni P.S. Case No. 324 of 2019, G.R. No. 2494 of 2019,

Order No. 13

10.05.2023

Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. P.P.-in-charge are present.

Sole accused Koushik Ghosh surrenders before this court.

A petition for surrender of the accused has been filed. The accused is taken into custody and remanded to correctional home till 10.08.2023.

To date for production.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused on 08.05.2023 is taken up for hearing.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. P.P.-in-charge

Perused the bail petition and the record.

Considered.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that the accused was under impression that the matter has been amicably settled, as such he needs not to attend the court and accordingly, warrant of arrest was issued against him due to his abscondence.

He submits that the accused intends to face the trial and he will not occur such type of mistake in future. He prays for bail of the petitioner on any condition.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge left the grant of bail to the discretion of court.

It transpires from the record that the accused has not appeared before this court after transfer of this case to this court from the court of Ld. ADJ, 1st Court, Serampore. The accused has voluntarily surrendered before this court and he intends to face the trial and therefore, I am inclined to allow his prayer for bail.

Hence, prayer for bail of accused Koushik Ghosh is allowed.

Accused Koushik Ghosh may find bail of rs. 5,000/- with two sureties of Rs. 2,500/- each, subject to the satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Serampore, on condition that he shall appear before this court on each and every date of of hearing until further order.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Serampore for information and taking necessary action.

D/c. by me:

Sd/-
A.D.J., F.T.C.

Sd/-
Addl. District Judge,
F.T.C., Serampore.

No. Dated 10.05.2023

Copy of order be forwarded to the Ld. ACJM, Serampore for information and taking necessary action.

Addl. District Judge,
F.T.C., Serampore.